

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER (PD) AND THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES (DSS) RELATING TO DEVELOPING COLLABORATIVE SERVICES TO ASSIST MUTUAL CUSTOMERS IN THE EXPUNGEMENT AND REDUCTION OF LEGAL RECORDS FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$81,697

WHEREAS, the purpose of this agreement is to develop collaborative services to assist mutual customers in the expungement and reduction of legal records; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services and the Department of Public Defender desire to enter into a collaborative Agreement whereby the Department of Social Services will provide reimbursement to Department of Public Defender recipients who are receiving Public Defender case management services; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services receives funding from the State of California for t CalFresh, CalWORKs and Medi-Cal participants that can assist low-income residents with supportive opportunities and services; and

WHEREAS, the goal of this service is to ease the barriers faced by PD clientele and will help to increase self-sufficiency by opening the door to receive additional County services as well as opportunities in the community; and

WHEREAS, a coordinated services approach will enable both DSS and Department of Public Defender to develop collaborative services to assist mutual customers with reducing legal barriers to attaining self-sufficiency, and by opening the door to receive additional County services as well as opportunities in the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) by and between the Department of Public Defender and the Nevada County Department of Social Services for funding Department of Public Defender Case Management services and Administrative fees up to the maximum amount of \$81,697 for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 be and hereby is approved and that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of Social Services and the Public Defender to sign said MOU.

Funds from Social Services to be disbursed from account: 1589-50105-494-5001/538551 and funds for the Department of Public Defender to be deposited into revenue account: 0101-20107-671-1000/561551